bl

Brighton & Hove
City Council

Audit & Standards Committee

Date: 18 April 2023
Time: 4.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall

Councillors: Wilkinson (Chair), Hugh-Jones (Group
Spokesperson), Atkinson, Meadows, Shanks, Simson, West
and Yates

Independent Persons: David Bradly and David Gill

Contact: John Peel
Democratic Services Officer
01273 291058
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Agendas and minutes are published on the council's website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper

Date of Publication — Thursday, 6 April 2023


http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB

Part One

AGENDA

43 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

44

45

(@)

(b)

(©)

Declarations of Substitutes: Where councillors are unable to
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

Declarations of Interest:

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests;

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local
code;

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on
the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in
the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to;

(i) the nature of the interest; and

(i) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other
interest.

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer
or administrator preferably before the meeting.

Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.

Note: Any item appearing in Part Two of the agenda states in its
heading the category under which the information disclosed
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not
available to the press and public. A list and description of
the exempt categories is available for public inspection at
Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in the
Constitution at part 7.1.

MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting
Contact Officer:  John Peel Tel: 01273 291058

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

Page

To Follow



46

a7

48

49

50

51

CALL OVER

(@) Items 49 - 52 will be read out at the meeting and Members invited
to reserve the items for consideration.

(b)  Those items not reserved will be taken as having been received
and the reports’ recommendations agreed.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

To consider the following matters raised by members of the public:

(&) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at
the meeting itself;

(b)  Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due
date of 12 noon on the 12 April 2023;

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due
date of 12 noon on the 12 April 2023.

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

To consider the following matters raised by councillors:

(@) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or
at the meeting itself;

(b)  Written Questions: to consider any written questions;
(c) Letters: to consider any letters;

(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred
from Council or submitted directly to the Committee.

INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 3 PROGRESS
REPORT 2022/23

Contact Officer: ~ Carolyn Sheehan
Ward Affected: All Wards

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24
Contact Officer: ~ Carolyn Sheehan
Ward Affected: All Wards

ANNUAL SURVEILLANCE REPORT 2022

Contact Officer:  Jo Player Tel: 01273 292488
Ward Affected: All Wards



52

53

54

STANDARDS UPDATE

Contact Officer:  Victoria Simpson Tel: 01273 294687
Ward Affected: All Wards

ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL

To consider items to be submitted to the 20 July 2023 Council meeting for
information.

In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition,
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of
the Committee meeting

ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING

91 -102



The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. Provision is also made
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings.

The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on
disc, or translated into any other language as requested.

Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival.

Further information

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273
291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk

Webcasting notice

This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’'s website. At

[...]
.uk




Brighton & Hove City Council

Audit & Standards Agenda Item 49
Committee
Subiject: Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Quarter 3 Progress

Report 2022/23
Date of meeting: 18" April 2023
Report of: Executive Director Governance, People and Resources

Contact Officer:  Carolyn Sheehan (Audit Manager)
Tel: 07795 335692
Email: carolyn.sheehan@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Russell Banks (Chief Internal Auditor)
Tel: 07824 362739
Email: russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All
For general release

1. Purpose of the report and policy context

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on all
internal audit and counter fraud activity completed during quarter 3
(2022/23), including a summary of all key audit findings. The report also
includes an update on the performance of the Internal Audit Service during
the period.

2. Recommendations

2.1  That the Committee note the report.

3. Context and background information

3.1  The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal
Audit Strategy and Annual Plan 2022/23 which was approved by the Audit
and Standards Committee on 19 April 2022.

3.2  This report provides an update on progress against that plan and includes a
narrative summary of all audits that have been finalised during the quarter
as well as details of counter fraud and other activity delivered during the
period.

4. Analysis and consideration of alternative options

4.1  Full details of both the audit and non-audit work delivered during quarter 3

are detailed in Appendix 1, together with our progress against our
performance targets.



4.2

4.3

4.4

The opinions given are summarised in the chart below. There were two
partial assurance and two reasonable assurance reports finalised during the
guarter. In addition, there were three grant certifications, which have been
included under the category “Grant Certifications and Non-Opinion work”.

Due to the timing of the end of this quarter and the availabilit
[...]
 to
Assurance . I
meet its objectives.

' e
| . . S2lh vy
Brighton & Hove City Council Brighton & Hove \AN/NANAY GURREY

21



22



Brighton & Hove City Council

Audit and Standards Agenda Item 51
Committee
Subiject: Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2023/24

Date of meeting: 18" April 2023

Report of: Executive Director, Governance People and Resources

Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan (Audit Manager)

Tel: 07795 335692
Email: carolyn.sheehan@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Russell Banks (Chief Internal Auditor)
Tel: 07824 362739
Email: russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All

1.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose of the report and policy context

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the Internal Audit
Strategy and Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24.

This includes the proposed programme of internal audit and counter-fraud
work for the coming year (Appendix 1 and 2).

It also includes the Internal Audit Charter which sets out the purpose,
authority, and responsibilities of the Internal Audit function (Appendix 3).

Recommendations

That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit
Plan for 2023/24 and notes the Internal Audit Charter.

Context and background information

Regulation 5 of The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the
Council to ‘undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness
of its risk management, control, and governance processes’. In addition, the
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require “senior
management” and “the board” to approve internal audit activity’s plans and
resource requirements and the Internal Audit Charter.

For Brighton & Hove, “senior management” is the Executive Leadership
Team (ELT), and the “board” is the Audit & Standards Committee.

A copy of the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan for 2023/24 is
included as Appendix 1 and 2.

23



3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

7.2

The development of the annual plan involves
[...]
o work closely with senior management
and Members throughout the year to identify any new risks and to agree how and where audit
resources can be utilised to best effect.

3.5 Other priority areas identified for inclusion within the audit plan include:

e Complex Care Placements for Children

e Transition from Children to Adults Services

e Early Help Services

e Housing allocations

e Housing Neighbourhoods and Communities — planned and major works
e Health and Adult Social Care Debt Management and Recovery

e Payroll

e  Off payroll payments

3.6 The results of all audit work undertaken will be summarised within quarterly update reports

to ELT and the Audit and Standards Committee, along with any common themes and findings arising
from our work.

Brighton & Hove City Council

30



&
APPENDIX 1 - y |
Internal Audit
4, Counter Fraud

4.1 Managing the risk of fraud and corruption is the responsibility of management. Internal
Audit will, however, be alert in all its work to risks and exposures that could allow fraud or
corruption and will investigate allegations of fraud and corruption in line with the Council’s Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Strategy.

4.2 The Chief Internal Auditor should be informed of all suspected or detected fraud,
corruption or irregularity in order to consider the adequacy of the relevant controls and evaluate
the implication for their opinion on the control environment.

4.3 In addition, Internal Audit will promote an anti-fraud and corruption culture within the
Council to aid the prevention and detection of fraud. Through the work of the Counter Fraud
Team, Internal Audit will maintain a fraud risk assessment and deliver a programme of proactive
and reactive counter fraud services to help ensure that the Council continues to protect its
services from fraud loss. This will include leading on the National Fraud Initiative data matching
exercise on behalf of the Council.

5. Matching Audit Needs to Resources

5.1 The overall aim of the Internal A
[...]

e supply such information and explanations;

as are considered necessary by those conducting the audit.

This statutory role is recognised and endorsed within the Council’s Financial Regulations.

43



APPENDIX 3

In addition, the Council's S151 Officer has a statutory duty under Section 151 of the Local
Government Act 1972 to establish a clear framework for the proper administration of the
authority's financial affairs. To perform that duty the Section 151 Officer relies, amongst other
things, upon the work of Internal Audit in reviewing the operation of systems of internal control
and financial management.

4. Internal Audit Responsibilities and Scope

Annually, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide to the Audit and Standards Committee an
overall opinion on the Council’s internal control environment, risk management arrangements and
governance framework to support the Annual Governance Statement.

Internal Audit is not responsible for control systems. Responsibility for effective internal control
and risk management rests with the management of the Council.

Internal Audit activity must be free from interference in determining the scope of activity,
performing work and communicating results.

The scope of Internal Audit includes the entire control environment and therefore all of the
Council’s operations, resources, services and responsibilities in relation to other bodies. In order to
identify audit coverage, activities are prioritised based on risk, using a combination of Internal Audit
and management risk assessment (as set out within Council risk registers). Extensive consultation
also takes place with key stakeholders and horizon scanning is undertaken to ensure audit activity is
proactive and future focussed.

Internal audit activity will include an evaluation of the effectiveness of the organisation’s risk
management arrangements and risk exposures relating to:

e Achievement of the organisation’s strategic objectives;

e Reliability and integ
[...]
opriate
consultation with Member representatives from each of the authorities’ audit committees.

7. Reporting Lines

Regardless of line management arrangements, the Chief Internal Auditor has free and unfettered
access to report to the S151 Officer; the Monitoring Officer; the Chief Executive; the Audit and
Standards Committee Chair; the Leader of the Council and the Council’s External Auditor.

The Audit and Standards Committee will receive reports on a periodic basis — as agreed with the
Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee — on the results of audit activity and details of Internal
Audit performance, including progress on delivering the audit plan.

8. Fraud & Corruption

Managing the risk of fraud and corruption is the responsibility of management. Internal Audit will,
however, be alert in all its work to risks and exposures that could allow fraud or corruption and will
investigate allegations of fraud and corruption in line with the Council’s Anti Fraud and Corruption

Strategy.

The Chief Internal Auditor should be informed of all suspected or detected fraud, corruption or
irregularity in order to consider the adequacy of the relevant controls and evaluate the implication
for their opinion on the control environment.

Internal Audit will promote an anti-fraud and corruption culture within the Council to aid the
prevention and detection of fraud.

9. Consultancy Work

Internal Audit may also provide consultancy services, generally advisory in nature, at the request of
the organisation. In such circumstances, appropriate arrangements will be put in place to safeguard

45



APPENDIX 3

the independence of Internal Audit and, where this work is not already included within the
approved audit plan and may affect the level of assurance work undertaken; this will be reported to
the Audit and Standards Committee.

In order to help services to develop greater understanding of audit work and have a point of
contact in relation to any support they may need, Interna
[...]
 or non-compliance; and

e The cost of assurance in proportion to the potential benefits.

Internal Auditors will also have due regard to the Seven Principles of Public Life — Selflessness;
Integrity, Objectivity; Accountability; Openness; Honesty; and Leadership.

46



APPENDIX 3

12. Quality Assurance

The Chief Internal Auditor will control the work of Internal Audit at each level of operation to
ensure that a continuously effective level of performance — compliant with the PSIAS, is
maintained.

A Quality Assurance Improvement Programme (QAIP) is in place which is designed to provide
reasonable assurance to its key stakeholders that Internal Audit:

e Performs its work in accordance with its charter;
e Operates in an effective and efficient manner; and,
e s adding value and continually improving the service that it provides.

The QAIP requires an annual review of the effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit to be
conducted. Instances of non-conformance with the PSIAS, including the impact of any such non-

conformance, must be disclosed to the Audit and Standards Committee. Any significant deviations
must be considered for inclusion in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

February 2023

47



48



Brighton & Hove City Council

Audit and Standards Agenda Item 51
Committee
Subiject: Annual Surveillance Report 2022

Date of meeting: 18" April 2023

Report of: Executive Director Finance Governance and Resources

Contact Officer: Name: Jo Player

Tel: 01273 292488
Email: jo.player@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All

For general release

11

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

Purpose of the report and policy context

The purpose of this report is to appraise Committee of the activities
undertaken utilising the Council’s statutory powers to conduct covert
surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
since the last report to Committee in April 2022.

The report also introduces an updated Policy and Guidance document for
Committee to review.

Recommendations

That Committee approves the continued use of covert surveillance as an
enforcement tool to prevent and detect crime and disorder investigated by
its officers, providing the activity is in line with the Council’s Policy and
Guidance and the necessity and proportionality rules are stringently applied.

That Committee notes the surveillance activity undertaken by the authority
since the report to Committee in April 2022 as set out in paragraph 3.3

That Committee approves the continued use of the Policy and Guidance
document as set out in Appendix 1 in its amended form.

Context and background information

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) as amended is the
law governing the use of covert surveillance techniques by public authorities,
including local authorities. RIPA was enacted as part of a suite of legislation
flowing from the Human Rights Act 1997. RIPA requires that when public
authorities need to use covert techniques to obtain information about
someone, they may do so only where necessary and in a way which is
compatible with human rights.

49



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

5.1

6.1

RIPA regulates the interception of communications, directed and intrusive
surveillance and the use of covert human intelligence sources (informants).
Local authorities may only carry out directed surveillance, access certain
communications data and use informants, provided that strict criteria are
met.

Statutory guidance on the use of RIPA is produced in the form of a detailed
Code of Practice, which was last revised in December 2022. That provides
that elected members should review the authority’s use of the 1997 Act and
the 2000 Act and set the policy at least once a year. The objective is to
ensure that the Council’'s powers are being used in a way which is
consistent with the local authority’s policy, which remains fit for purpose.The
Council has carried out no surveillance operations since the last report to
Committee in Ap
[...]
ew has made the whole process
transparent and demonstrates to the public that the correct procedures are
followed.

Financial implications

There are no financial implications arising from this report. Any covert
surveillance undertaken needs to be met from within current budget
resources.

Name of finance officer consulted: Mike Bentley Date consulted
24/03/23

Legal implications

The legal framework that governs the Council’s use of its powers under
RIPA and related legislation is described in the body of the Report. The
annual review by this Committee of the Council’s policy on these legal
powers and of the use it makes of them (which in the last financial year was
nil) is mandated by statutory guidance. This Report provides reassurance
that the Council’s powers are exercised lawfully and proportionately, and
only where relevant criteria have been met.

Name of lawyer consulted: Victoria Simpson  Date consulted 27.03.23
Equalities implications

The proper and consistent application of the RIPA powers should ensure
that a person’s basic human rights are not interfered with, without
justification. Each application will be assessed by the gatekeeper for
necessity and proportionality prior to the authorisation by a restricted
number of authorising officers. The application will also be signed off by a
Magistrate. This process aims to identify any inconsistencies or
disproportionate targeting of minority groups and enable action to be taken
to remedy any perceived inequality.

Sustainability implications

There are no sustainability implications

Other Implications

Crime & disorder implications:

If used appropriately, the activities described in this report should enhance
our capacity to tackle crime and disorder

51



Supporting Documentation

1. Appendices

1. Policy and Guidance Document version January 2023

52



Akl

Brighton & Hove
City Council

Corporate Policy & Procedures
Document on the Regulation of

Investigatory Powers Act 2000
(RIPA)

e Use of Direct
[...]
fidential. If there is a chance
that you might gather this sort of
Sgmatire | information, indicate the risk
here. The authorisation can then
| only be given by the person

Gradulank Clars

' within your public body
Finish by giving your name, telephone designated by the RIPA code of
number, job fitle or rank. Date the form practice for this purpose.

and sign it.

Page 37 of 37

89



90



Brighton & Hove City Council

Audit & Standards Agenda Iltem 52
Committee
Subject: Standards Update

Date of meeting: 18 April 2023

Report of: Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources

Contact Officer: Name: Victoria Simpson

Tel: 01273 294687
Email: Victoria.simpson@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected: All

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

Purpose of the report and policy context

To provide an update on Standards-related matters, including regarding
complaints received in alleging that Members have breached the Code of
Conduct for Members.

Recommendations
That the Committee notes the report.
Context and background information

The Council is required by the Localism Act 2011 to have in place
arrangements for dealing with complaints against elected and co-opted
Members. Brighton & Hove City Council regularly reviews the arrangements
it has in place, including its Code of Conduct for Members and related
Procedure and guidance. It is transparent about those arrangements and
also makes data regarding the complaints received in about member
conduct publicly available via the reports to this Committee.

At Brighton & Hove City Council, the Audit & Standards Committee has
delegated authority for leading in discharging the statutory requirement that
the Council maintain and promote high standards of conduct by Members.
This Committee receives quarterly reports on complaints against members
as well as information on the training and briefings offered to assist
Members in discharging their responsibilities according to the expectations
of the Nolan Principles.

This quarterly Report provides data on the complaints received in since the
last Report, as well as updates on those complaints which were still being
considered/ have been determined. In this way, it provides reassurance that
recent complaints are being considered and dealt with pursuant to the
Council’s processes.

91



4.

Update on current complaints

Complaints previously reported to this Committee

4.1

In accordance with the last report to this Committee, this data is provided in
the attached Appendix 1, at table 1.

Complaints received in since the last Update

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

This data is provided in table 2 of Appendix 1.

All of the complaints referred to in this section are being progressed by the
Monitoring Officer in accordance with the Procedure which governs member
complaints.

Member Training

Appendix 2 provides data on member attendance at Standards-related
training held in the last twelve months, in accordance with the steer given at
the last meeting of this Committee.

In the last twelve months the training offered has included:

Code of Conduct training: three alternative refresher sessions to enable
members to recap on the Council’s standards arrangements and to update
themselves including the modifications made in summer 2021

Social media and the Code of Conduct: two alternative training sessions
delivered by an external trainer on the use of social media, highlighting the
challenges and opportunities for those members who use social media in
their roles as councillors.

Standards Panel training: two alternative sessions for members of the Audit
and Standards Committee, delivering training mandatory for any member
participating in a Standards Panel.

More detailed information can be provided in future regarding member
attendance at training over the last four years/ during the next term should
members wish it. That could include the numbers of individual members who
are not recorded as having attended any training and/or a breakdown of
attendanc
[...]
nd Counter Fraud Quarter 3 Progress Report 2022/23 APX. n 1

	50 Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2023-24
	Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2023-24 APX. n 1
	Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2023-24 APX. n 2
	Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2023-24 APX. n 3

	51 Annual Surveillance Report 2022
	Annual Surveillance Report 2022 APX. n 1

	52 Standards Update
	Standards Update APX. n 1
	Standards Update APX. n 2




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

4.00pm 18 April 2023 
 

Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor Wilkinson (Chair) Hugh-Jones (Group Spokesperson), Meadows, 
Simson, West and Yates 
 
Other Members present: Councillors    

 
 

Part One 
 
 

43 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
43a Declarations of substitutes 
 
43.1 Councillor Littman was present as substitute for Councillor Shanks. 
 
43b Declarations of interests 
 
43.2 There were none. 
 
43c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
43.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
43.4 Resolved - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
44 MINUTES 
 
44.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2023 be 

approved as the correct record. 
 
45 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
45.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 

 



 

2 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18 APRIL 2023 

“Today is Helen Aston’s last Audit & Standards Committee meeting. So I would like to 
take the opportunity to acknowledge that and to thank her for her very considerable 
contribution to this Committee, and to the Council generally, over the last 4 years of her 
tenure.  
The role of Independent Person is a challenging one, which requires a wide-ranging 
skillset. The Council’s Independent Person’s need to have a clear understanding of the 
member complaints regime and to be confident when giving a steer to the Monitoring 
Officer at key points in the process. That steer needs to be clear and pragmatic: 
sensitive to the nuances of the context and aware of the challenges cllrs are under while 
being sure to cut through to the key issues raised by complainants. I am informed that 
Helen’s contribution in relation to complaints has been consistently reliable and clear 
and that she has been very helpful in the project of reviewing complaints in a fair and 
even-handed way.  
We are lucky here to consistently attract Independent Person’s who are of a very high 
calibre, notwithstanding the significant time commitment the role entails. The 
professional skillset Helen has brought to this role has been equally useful in enabling 
her to apply an educated perspective to the Council’s approach to discharging the core 
audit functions of this Committee. She has consistently used the understanding she’s 
acquired in her professional job to review and gently challenge established approaches 
in the areas reported to the Committee. Her comments have been consistently well-
informed, clear and practical. I’m sure that I speak on behalf of all Groups when I wish 
her well and thank her for her contribution”. 

 
46 CALL OVER 
 
46.1 All items on the agenda were reserved for discussion. 
 
47 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
No public representations were received.  
 
48 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
No items from Members were received.  
 
49 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT 

2022/23 
 
49.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided Members with an update on all internal audit and counter fraud 
activity completed during quarter 3 (2022/23), including a summary of all key audit 
findings.  The report also included an update on the performance of the Internal Audit 
Service during the period. 
 

49.2 Councillors West, Meadows, Hugh-Jones and Yates asked questions and contributed to 
the debate of the report. 
 

49.3 Resolved- 
 

1) That the Committee note the report. 



 

3 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18 APRIL 2023 

 
50 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24 
 
50.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided Members with the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit 
Plan for 2023/24. 
 

50.2 Councillors Meadows, Simson, West, Yates and Littman asked questions and 
contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

50.3 Resolved-  
 

1) That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan for 
2023/24 and notes the Internal Audit Charter. 

 
51 ANNUAL SURVEILLANCE REPORT 2022 
 
51.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that appraised the Committee of the activities undertaken utilising the 
Council’s statutory powers to conduct covert surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) since the last report to Committee in April 
2022.The report also introduces an updated Policy and Guidance document for 
Committee to approve. 
 

51.2 David Gill asked questions of the officer during consideration of the item. 
 

51.3 Resolved-  
 

1) That Committee approves the continued use of covert surveillance as an enforcement 
tool to prevent and detect crime and disorder investigated by its officers, providing the 
activity is in line with the Council’s Policy and Guidance and the necessity and 
proportionality rules are stringently applied. 

 
2) That Committee notes the surveillance activity undertaken by the authority since the 

report to Committee in April 2022 as set out in paragraph 3.3  
 
3) That Committee approves the continued use of the Policy and Guidance document as 

set out in Appendix 1 in its amended form. 
 
52 STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
52.1 The Committee considered aa report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided an update on Standards-related matters, including regarding 
complaints received in alleging that Members have breached the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 

52.2 Councillors Littman, West, Meadows, Simson and Yates asked questions and 
contributed to the debate of the report. 
 

52.3 Resolved-  



 

4 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18 APRIL 2023 

 
1) That the Committee notes the report. 
 
53 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
53.1 No items were referred to Full Council for information.  
 
54 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 
54.1 No items were requested for the next meeting. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


